three years of his tenure as Managing Director of the Company and that in the event of any loss or 
inadequacy of profits in any financial year, Mr. Manan Shah shall be entitled to receive remuneration upto 
the limit mentioned hereinbelow as minimum remuneration: 

a. Salary, Perquisites 
& other Allowances 

: Upto Rs. 87,00,000/- p.a. (Rupees Eighty-Seven Lakhs only), with the 
authority of the Board to increase the aggregate amount of salary, 
perquisites and other allowances, subject to the overall limits of   
Rs. 1,25,00,000/- p.a. (Rupees One Crore Twenty-Five Lakhs p.a. only), in 
compliance with the provisions of Schedule V of Companies Act 2013. 

He shall also be eligible for Perquisites & other allowances as per the 
policy of the Company but within the aforementioned limit. He shall also 
be entitled to receive the following:

[...]

In the event of any loss or inadequacy of profits in a financial year, Mr. Shah shall be entitled to 
receive remuneration up to the limits specified below as minimum remuneration. His appointment and 
remuneration are subject to the approval of Members. 

a. Salary, Perquisites 
& other Allowances 

: Upto Rs. 87,00,000/- p.a. (Rupees Eighty-Seven Lakhs only), with the 
authority of the Board to increase the aggregate amount of salary, 
perquisites and other allowances, subject to the overall limits of   
Rs. 1,25,00,000/- p.a. (Rupees One Crore Twenty-Five Lakhs p.a. only), in 
compliance with the provisions of Schedule V of Companies Act 2013. 

He shall also be eligible for Perquisites & other allowances as per the 
policy of the Company but within the aforementioned limit. He shall also 
be entitled to receive the following: